

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA,
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY

IA. No. 2 of 2025

IN

WRIT PETITION NO: 34807 OF 2025

Between:

1. Smt. Krishna Lalitha, W/o. Srinivasa Kumar Bhadram.
2. Smt K. Jayapradha, W/o. Sr. Maruthi Prasad R.P.L.N.
3. Sri. Krishna Gopal, S/o. Late Sri. G. Krishna

Petitioner No. 2 and 3 are represented by the 1st Petitioner herein as GPA Holder

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration Department, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner, Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation (GHMC), Head Office, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad.
3. The Deputy Commissioner, Circle-16, South Zone, GHMC, Amberpet, Hyderabad

...Respondents

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim stay granted by this Hon'ble Court dated 14.11.2025 in W.P. No. 34807 of 2025 until further orders, pending disposal of WP No. 34807 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to SUSPEND the operation of the impugned Order Lr.No. 813/UC/TPS/ SEC/ GHMC/ 2025/1 dated 10-11-2025, passed by Respondent No.3, pending disposal of WP 34807 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High court dated 14.11.2025 and upon hearing the arguments of A P REDDY Advocate for the Petitioners, GP FOR MCPL ADMN URBAN DEV for Respondent No. 1 and G. Madhusudhan Reddy, SC for GHMC for Respondent Nos.2 & 3 and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Interim order granted earlier by this Court on 14.11.2025, shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

Accordingly, the interlocutory application is ordered.

List this matter on 05.01.2026.

SD/- M. JAWAHAR REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. A P REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR MCPL ADMN URBAN DEV, High Court at Hyderabad.
[OUT]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVRJ

DATED:05.12.2025

LIST ON 05.01.2026

ORDER

**IA. No. 2 of 2025
IN
WP.No.34807 of 2025**

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

